

No. 83385-1

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Alizon Veit,  
an individual, by and through David M. Nelson, the guardian of her estate

Petitioner,

v.

Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corporation,

Respondent.

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10 FEB 18 PM 4:16  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE CORPORATION

---

K&L GATES LLP

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557  
Gregory J. Wong, WSBA #39329  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Burlington Northern Santa Fe

MONTGOMERY SCARP  
MACDOUGALL, PLLC

Tom Montgomery, WSBA #19998  
Bradley P. Scarp, WSBA #21453  
Kelsey E. Endres, WSBA #39409

K & L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue  
Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
(206) 623-7580

WAYNE L. ROBBINS JR.  
*Pro hac vice*, TXBA # 24040356  
Senior General Attorney  
BNSF Railway Company

ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Federal Law Preempts Veit's Negligence Claim Based on Excessive Train Speed .....	4
1. <i>Congress Enacted the FRSA to Create Uniform, National Standards for Trains</i> .....	4
2. <i>The U.S. Supreme Court's Opinion in Easterwood Controls</i> .....	5
3. <i>BNSF's Internal Timetables Do Not Set the Federal Speed Limit, and Were Correctly Excluded</i> .....	7
a. <i>Easterwood's progeny hold that evidence of a railroad's internal speed limits should be excluded</i> .....	7
b. <i>Veit's argument that subjective opinions determine the applicable maximum train speed fails</i> .....	10
c. <i>The undisputed evidence is that the track at issue is Class 3 with a speed limit of 40 mph</i> .....	10
d. <i>Veit's argument regarding portions of the Federal Register is untimely and incorrect</i> .....	12
4. <i>To the Extent Goodner is to the Contrary, It Has Been Preempted by the FRSA and Easterwood</i> .....	14
5. <i>Neither of the Exceptions to Preemption Applies</i> .....	16
B. <i>Veit's Duty to Stop is Irrelevant to the Jury's Determination that BNSF was not Negligent</i> .....	18
C. <i>Veit's Due Process Claim is Not Supported</i> .....	19
IV. CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Washington State Cases</b>	
<i>Berger v. Personal Prods., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 267, 797 P.2d 1148 (1990) .....	15
<i>Bertsch v. Brewer</i> , 97 Wn.2d 83, 640 P.2d 711 (1982) .....	18
<i>Bordynoski v. Bergner</i> , 97 Wn.2d 335, 644 P.2d 1173 (1982) .....	18, 19
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) .....	12
<i>Dickson v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 785, 466 P.2d 515 (1970) .....	12
<i>Gaines v. N. Pac. Ry.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 45, 380 P.2d 863 (1963) .....	19
<i>Goodner v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 12, 377 P.2d 231 (1962) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>Veit v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 369, 207 P.3d 1282 (2009).....	passim
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Wisconsin Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 969 (E.D. Wis. 2004) .....	14
<i>Bowman v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1014 (D. S.C. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 66 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658, 113 S. Ct. 1732, 123 L. Ed. 2d 387 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Hesling v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 13, 16, 17
<i>Michael v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 74 F.3d 271 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Murrell v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. Or. 2008) .....	9, 14

<i>Rice v. Cincinnati, New Orleans &amp; Pacific Ry. Co.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 739 (E.D. Ky. 1997).....	9
<i>Seyley v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Kan. 2000) .....	9
<i>St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co. v. Pierce</i> , 68 F.3d 276 (8th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Stevenson v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (E.D. Ark. 2000) .....	17
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 346 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Wright v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 183 (S.D. Miss. 1994).....	9

**Other State Cases**

<i>Hargrove v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 888 So.2d 1111 (La. App. 2004).....	14
<i>Hightower v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 70 P.3d 835 (Okla. 2003) .....	9, 11, 18
<i>Missouri Pac. R.R. Co. v. Lemon</i> , 861 S.W.2d 501 (Tex. Ct. App. 1993).....	18
<i>Mott v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 926 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996) .....	9
<i>Myers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 52 P.3d 1014 (Okla. 2002) .....	11, 17
<i>Rennick v. Norfolk &amp; W. R.R.</i> , 721 N.E.2d 1287 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) .....	9

**Washington State Statutes**

RCW 46.61.345 .....	18, 19
WAC 480-62-155 .....	16

**Federal Statutes**

49 U.S.C. § 20101 .....	1, 4
49 U.S.C. § 20103(a).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 20106 .....	5
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2)(A).....	16

**Rules**

36 Fed. Reg. 20,336, 20,338.....5  
63 Fed. Reg. 33,992.....13  
63 Fed. Reg. 33,999.....14  
49 C.F.R. § 213.143.....11  
49 C.F.R. § 213.2.....1, 5  
49 C.F.R. § 213.51.....11  
49 C.F.R. § 213.9.....1, 3, 5, 14

**Other Sources**

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1194, *reprinted in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N.....4
